



**DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**DAVID Y. IGE**  
GOVERNOR

**DOUGLAS S. CHIN**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

For Immediate Release  
September 11, 2017

News Release 2017-117

**HAWAII FILES SUPREME COURT BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS IN THE TRAVEL BAN CASE**

HONOLULU – Today Hawaii filed its brief on the merits before the United States Supreme Court in *Hawaii v. Trump*. The Trump Administration filed its opening Supreme Court brief on the merits on August 10, 2017.

Hawaii's brief states in part:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Constitutional Background .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE .....	14
A. Respondents’ Statutory Claims Are Re- viewable .....	15
B. Respondents’ Constitutional Claims Are Reviewable.....	18
C. Respondents Have Standing .....	21
D. This Case Did Not Become Moot On June 14, 2017 .....	26
II. EO-2 VIOLATES THE INA.....	28
A. Section 1182(f) Grants The President A Flexible But Not Limitless Power.....	28
1. This Court has not interpreted im- migration laws to confer unlimited discretion .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. Section 1182(f) confers the authority set forth in predecessor statutes and Executive policies .....	31
3. The Government’s interpretation of Section 1182(f) would overthrow the statutory scheme and raise constitutional concerns.....	38
B. EO-2 Exceeds The President’s Authority Under Section 1182(f) .....	40
C. EO-2 Violates Sections 1152(a)(1)(A) And 1157(a).....	44
III. EO-2 VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	47
A. The Judiciary Must Ensure That The President Has Not Acted With An Unconstitutional Purpose.....	48
B. EO-2 Was Enacted For The Unconstitutional Purpose Of Excluding Muslims .....	52
IV. THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION IS PROPER.....	60
CONCLUSION .....	62
ADDENDUM.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> <i>ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Christian Schs. Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	15
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	19
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	28, 29, 37
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki,</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	61
<i>Carlson v. Landon,</i> 342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....	29, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	53, 54
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.,</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	25
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	47
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	45
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	18
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	25
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	52
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	21
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	21
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	25
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	17, 40
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	18
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973).....	61
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	39
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	17
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	15
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	25
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	5, 47, 52
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	37
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	28
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	46
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	18, 20, 24
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	23, 44, 46
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	24
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924) .....	30, 35, 39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	20
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	54, 56
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	2
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	47
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	54
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	52
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	16, 45
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	23, 54, 60
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	24
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	35
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	23
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	57
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	61
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	3
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....	11, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961) .....	21
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	59
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	39
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	45
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	52
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....	30
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	38, 60
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	24
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	19, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	58
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	60
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....	46
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	3, 15, 43
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	19
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g) .....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1202.....	42, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1204 .....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	42
50 U.S.C. § 21.....	4, 34, 39
Act of May 22, 1918, 40 Stat. 559 .....	32
Act of June 21, 1941, 55 Stat. 252 .....	33
Alien and Sedition Acts, 1 Stat. 577 (1798) (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 21-24).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. 114-113, div. O, tit. II (2015) .....	41, 42
Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-173 .....	43
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1978, Pub. L. 95-105, § 511 (1977) .....	37
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979, Pub. L. 95-426, § 707(a) (1978) .....	34
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414 .....	34
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-53, §§ 701-731 .....	42
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Preven- tion Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-458, §§ 7203-7210, 7218 .....	43
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
Exec. Order No. 12,172 (1979) .....	45
Exec. Order No. 12,807 (1992) .....	36
Exec. Order No. 13,606 (2012) .....	36
Exec. Order No. 13,712 (2015) .....	36
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Proc. 1473 (1918) .....	32
Proc. 2523 (1941) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Proc. 4865 (1981) .....	45
Proc. 5517 (1986) .....	37, 45
22 C.F.R. § 58.53 (1945).....	33, 34, 36
45 C.F.R. pt. 400 .....	23
6 Fed. Reg. 5929 (1941) .....	33
81 Fed. Reg. 70,315 (2016) .....	46
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 65-485 (1918).....	31, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 77-754 (1941).....	32
1 Annals of Cong. 758 (1789) (statement of James Madison).....	3
8 Annals of Cong. 1983 (1798) (statement of Albert Gallatin) .....	4
58 Cong. Rec. 7303 (1919) .....	32
87 Cong. Rec. 5048 (1941) (statement of Ruth Shipley, Director, Passport Divi- sion, Dep't of State) .....	32
87 Cong. Rec. 5049 (1941) (statement of Rep. Eberharter).....	33
87 Cong. Rec. 5050 (1941) (statement of Rep. Jonkman).....	33
87 Cong. Rec. 5052 (1941) (statement of Rep. Johnson) .....	33
87 Cong. Rec. 5326 (1941) (statement of Sen. Taft) .....	33
87 Cong. Rec. 5386 (1941) (statement of Sen. Van Nuys).....	33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
98 Cong. Rec. 4423 (1952) (statement of Rep. Walter).....	35
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
The Declaration of Independence (1776) .....	2, 3
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961) .....	2
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	4
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/2KwIfV">https://goo.gl/2KwIfV</a> .....	36
Alan Haynes, <i>The Gunpowder Plot</i> (2011) .....	59
Scott Johnson, <i>At the White House with Trump</i> , PowerlineBlog.com (Apr. 25, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/ZeXqhY">https://goo.gl/ZeXqhY</a> .....	10
Jenna Johnson & Abigail Hauslohner, ‘I think Islam hates us’: A timeline of Trump’s comments about Islam and Muslims, Wash. Post (May 20, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/JyNDMY">https://goo.gl/JyNDMY</a> .....	9
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785) .....	19
Michael McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	3, 53, 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017, posts uploaded between 6:25 and 6:44 a.m.), <a href="https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump">https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump</a> .....	9
<i>Fall 2017 Faculty Speaker Series</i> , Int'l Cul- tural Studies Graduate Certificate Pro- gram, Univ. of Haw., Mānoa, <a href="https://goo.gl/Yy8wGd">https://goo.gl/Yy8wGd</a> .....	22
<i>International students told #YouAreWel- comeHere</i> , Univ. of Haw. News (Aug. 25, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/XnJoSt">https://goo.gl/XnJoSt</a> .....	22
<i>Refugee and Entrant Assistance Program</i> , State of Haw., Office of Cmty. Servs. (Aug. 18, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/U8fs2K">https://goo.gl/U8fs2K</a> .....	23
<i>Visitor Arrivals from Middle East &amp; Africa</i> , Haw. Tourism Auth., <a href="https://goo.gl/mGvqEF">https://goo.gl/mGvqEF</a> .....	23
